

Postfach 111223
40512 Düsseldorf
Telefon 0211/57 08 65
www.tsv-jahn.de
tsv-jahn@tsv-jahn.de
Bankverbindung:
Volksbank Düsseldorf Neuss eG
IBAN DE55 3016 0213 2100 4340 19, BIC GENODED1DNE
Vorsitzender: Klaus Holtmann
Amtsgericht Düsseldorf (VR3080)

Youth regulations

§ 1 Name and membership

Members of the youth club in TSV Jahn 05 Oberkassel eV are all young people under the age of 18 in all departments of the club, as well as all employees elected and appointed for the youth area.

§ 2 Tasks

The tasks of the club's youth are, taking into account the principles of the free and democratic constitutional state:

- a) Care and promotion of sport as part of youth work
- b) contemporary youth work
- c) Cooperation with other recognized youth organizations
- d) Cultivating international understanding

§ 3 Leadership and administration

The youth club of TSV Jahn 05 Oberkassel eV runs and manages itself independently and decides on the use of the funds it receives.

§ 4 Organs

Organs of the club's youth are

- a) the youth assembly
- b) the youth board

§ 5 Youth Assembly

The youth assembly is the highest organ of the club's youth.

Tasks of the youth assembly:

- · Determination of guidelines in youth work
- · Determination of guidelines for the activities of the youth board
- · Receipt of reports and financial statements from the youth board
- · Election of the youth board

The regular youth meeting takes place every 2 years.

It will be sent in writing by the youth board two weeks in advance, announcing the agenda or by email to the last address available to the association (by letter or email).

Resolutions and elections are made with a simple majority of those eligible to vote.

§ 6 Youth Board

The youth board consists of the chairperson and up to two deputies. Any member of the association aged 16 or over can be elected to the youth board. The members of the youth board are elected by the youth assembly for a period of two years and remain in office until the new youth board is elected. The chairman is a member of the board of TSV Jahn 05 Oberkassel eV as a youth representative.

The youth board is responsible for all youth matters of the club.

The youth board fulfills its tasks within the framework of the statutes, the youth regulations and the resolutions of the youth assembly.

The youth board is responsible for its decisions and their implementation by the youth assembly and the board of TSV Jahn 05 Oberkassel eV.

Youth board meetings take place as needed.

§ 7 Changes to the youth regulations

Changes to the youth regulations can only be decided by the youth assembly with a 2/3 majority of those entitled to vote present.

These youth regulations were passed by the youth assembly on July 5th, 2012.